QC4.10-cds  foolproof  Connector ｜ 1www.qc-solar.com VER A0
QC4.10-cds 连接器
QC4.10-cds Connector
安装说明书
Installation Instructions
目录 Contents
1

TUV NOMENCLATURE
A B C D E F G
Type Designation： QC4.10-cds
Remark:  QC4.10-cds is a general designation.
The prefix letter “c”、“d”、“s” denotes
different technical and design meanings.
1.c=3 or 4
c=3 denotes rated voltage 1500V with baffle plate;
c=4 denotes rated voltage 1500V without baffle
plate;
2.d=4 or 5 or 6
d=4 denotes rated current 36A with stamping;
d=5 denotes rated current 41A with stamping;
d=6 denotes rated current 46A with stamping;
3.s= 1 (Plus constructure )
Wire cross section area or cross section range：
1 x 2,5mm2 for QC4.10-341; QC4.10-441;
1 x 4,0mm2 for QC4.10-351; QC4.10-451;
1 x 6,0mm2 for QC4.10-361; QC4.10-461;
QC4.10-cds  foolproof  Connector ｜ 04www.qc-solar.com
3.产品信息   Product Information
4. 机器组装工艺流程  Machine assembly process
将密封胶均匀地放在盒体背面，如图所示的密封轨迹。外层硅胶宽度至少为 2mm。
Put the Sealing tool to the backside of Box equably, like the sealing contrail marked in the picture. The outer
silicone width is at least 2mm.
3.1 产品图片 Picture
3.2 产品图纸（预组装状态） Drawing (pre-install status)
4.1 剥线  Stripping
4.2 铆接  Crimping
剥线尺寸：6±0.5mm
6±0.5mm
上刀尺寸 Tool Size(Up) 下刀尺寸 Tool Size(Down)
QC4.10-cds  foolproof  Connector ｜ 05www.qc-solar.com
电缆规格
Cable Spec
铆接高度 (H)
Crimping(H)
铆接宽度 (W)
Crimping(W)
2.5mm2/14AWG 2.6±0.1mm 3.8±0.1mm
4mm2/12AWG 2.1±0.1mm 4.1±0.1mm
6mm2/10AWG 2.6±0.1mm 4.3±0.1mm
压缩比 Compression ratio： 70% ≤ X ≤ 90%
4.3 线束组装  Cable assembly
4.4 螺帽组装  Nut assembly
将铆接好的线束插入正极负极绝缘本体，直至金属件与本体啮合，轻轻拉动导线，检查金属件是否啮合牢固。
Push the riveted pin into the insulator until they engage. Pull lightly on the lead to check that the metal part has
engaged.
在锁紧连接器螺帽时，定位治具须配有导正结构，方可使用。
When locking the connector nut, the positioning jig must be equipped with a guiding structure before it can be used.
QC4.10-cds  foolproof  Connector ｜ 06www.qc-solar.com
5. 人工组装工艺流程  Manual installation process
序号
No.
线径
Cable Diameter(mm)
管控间隙
Control gap(mm)
参考扭力
Reference torque(N*m)
备注
(remark)
1 4.7 ＜ OD ≤ 6
0 ＜ X ≤ 1.0 2±1 N*m
电缆线径越小，扭力值会
越小 ; 安装时满足间隙标准